

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3358 OF 2023

Between:

Pothineni Gopal Krishna, S/o.Kasivisweswra Rao, aged about 65 years,
R/o.PottipaduVillage,Unguturu Mandal, Krishna District.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1

AND

1. SulagamAnjibabu, S/o.Venkateswara Rao aged about 40 years,
R/o.Ramalingeswara Nagar, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada Rural Mandal,
Krishna District.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

2. Gadde Bhargava Sai, S/o.Koteswara Rao, aged about 25 years,
R/o.Pottipadu Village, Unguturu Mandal, Krishna District

...Respondent/Respondent No.2/Defendant No.2

Petition is filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India aggrieved by the Decree and Order dated 06-11-2023 in I.A. No.553 of 2023 in O.S.No.40 of 2017 on the file of the Court of the XI Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Gudivada, Krishna District

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.40 of 2017 on the file of the Court of the XI Addl. District & Sessions Judge,

Gudivada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3358 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt 03.01.2023, 25.01.2024 , 02.08.2024 & 04.09.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Court made the following;

ORDER

“No representation for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he is ready to argue the case as the trial Court is insisting to proceed with the matter and posted the matter day after tomorrow. He further submitted that the interim order has not been extended, as the matter has slipped out of his mind and prayed to extend the interim order.

Post on 01.05.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.”

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Gudivada, Krishna District
2. One CC to SRI SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:16/04/2026

POST ON 01.05.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3358 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

